Operating expenses for the first half of the year were $8.3 million, up $860,000 from the prior year spending level of

$7.4 million. Consistent with the discussion above related to the fiscal second quarter, primarily accounting for this

change was a $583,000 increase in R&D spending, the majority of which related to software development

initiatives. Excluding R&D, year-over-year first half operating expenses were up $277,000, with a $430,000

increase in selling and marketing, offset by reduced amortization expense. General and administrative expense was

essentially flat on a year-over-year first half basis.

On a pro-forma basis, after adding back non-cash charges for depreciation, amortization and stock-based

compensation expense, the Company reported a $160,000 pro-forma net loss for the quarter and a $334,000 pro-

forma net loss for the trailing 12-month period ended April 30, 2010. Angeion continues to believe that this pro-

forma information is helpful in an analysis of its operating results by eliminating the non-cash items noted in the

table below. A reconciliation of GAAP basis net loss to pro-forma net income / (loss) follows:

(in $000s)   Q3FY09   Q4 FY09   Q1 FY10   Q2 FY10
Trailing 12

Months
GAAP basis net loss   $ (173 ) $ (573 ) $ (826 ) $ (559 ) $ (2,131 )

Depreciation and amortization   277   279   195   197   948
Stock-based compensation   199   226   222   202   849

Pro-forma net income / (loss)   $ 303   $ (68 ) $ (409 ) $ (160 ) $ (334 )

(more)

2

As the table indicates, the Company generated a loss for the trailing 12-month period, but showed meaningful

improvement on a sequential quarterly basis between the first and second quarters of fiscal 2010.

Angeion’s cash flow statement shows that the Company reported $375,000 in positive operating cash flow in the

first half of fiscal 2010. This was partly due to the net loss for the period offset by add-backs for depreciation,

amortization and stock-based compensation. Additionally, Angeion’s eighth consecutive quarter of lower inventory

levels contributed to a $381,000 favorable impact on first half results. Increased payables and other balance sheet